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B.
FEATURES OF THE FIELD

1.
Title

MA in Marketing Communications and Advertising

Postgraduate Diploma in Marketing Communications and Advertising 


Postgraduate Certificate in Marketing Communications and Advertising


2.
Modes of Delivery

The programme is available in the following mode of delivery:

· Full time

3.      Features of the Field
The MA in Marketing Communications and Advertising provides masters level education in marketing communications with a special focus on advertising. The course shares core modules with MA Marketing, MA Marketing and Finance, MA Marketing with English and MA Corporate Communications.


C.
EDUCATIONAL AIMS OF THE FIELD

The main aims of the MA in Marketing Communications and Advertising course are to: 

· develop an advanced level of understanding of the concepts of marketing communications and advertising
· develop an advanced level of understanding of the concepts of marketing, the interrelationships between all areas of the integrated marketing communications mix and of their relationship to marketing as a whole

· develop advanced analytical, evaluative and consultative skills

· enable students to conduct a piece of in-depth research via the dissertation

· equip students with the necessary skills to make an immediate effective contribution upon their employment in the area of marketing communications.



D.
LEARNING OUTCOMES (OBJECTIVES) OF THE FIELD

1.
Knowledge and Understanding

On successful completion of the MA in Marketing Communications and Advertising, students will be able to:

· demonstrate an understanding of the roles of marketing communications and advertising, and appraise these roles within the marketing and general business environment


· critically reflect upon and demonstrate an advanced level of understanding of the theoretical bases relevant to marketing communications and advertising decisions


· demonstrate a critical understanding of the methodological issues relevant to the main forms of marketing communications including advertising, and the ability to apply this knowledge to the analysis and evaluation of marketing communications problems


· demonstrate proficiency in the application of integrated marketing communications, including advertising, to achieve marketing objectives


· understand the importance of personal and professional development in the context of a rapidly changing business environment, and to critically reflect upon their own performance and behaviour.

2.
Cognitive (Thinking) Skills

On completion of the MA in Marketing Communications and Advertising, students will be able to demonstrate the ability to:

· think in a critically reflective and creative manner

· analyse and solve complex problems

· organise and synthesise complex information.

3.
Key Skills

On completion of the MA in Marketing Communications and Advertising, students will have acquired transferable skills as specified in the QAA Benchmark Statement for Master’s Awards in Business and Management and, in particular, to demonstrate key skills demanded by the marketing communications industry, such as the ability to:

· evaluate business problems and processes and to generate and evaluate solutions

· present ideas and conclusions, both orally and in written form

· work effectively in conjunction with others

· recognise and respond to the relationships between different functions within business organisations

· demonstrate a critical understanding of a variety of mathematical and statistical techniques, and to discriminate between techniques appropriate to the solution of marketing communications problems

· select and use appropriate IT tools for the solution of marketing communications problems

· demonstrate clarity of problem definition and scope; critical evaluation of a focused review of relevant literature; discussion of appropriate methodology; proficiency in analysis and interpretation of data and the ability to synthesise material in making relevant conclusions and recommendations, via the dissertation.


E.
FIELD STRUCTURE

This programme is part of the University’s Postgraduate Credit Framework. Programmes in the PCF are made up of modules, which are designated at Level 7. Single modules in the framework are valued at 15 credits and the programme may contain a number of multiple or half modules.

The minimum requirements for awards are:

· Postgraduate Certificate in Marketing Communications and Advertising:  60 credits, 15 credits of which must be constituted by the successful completion of Integrated Marketing Communications.  Those who achieve 60 credits but who do not achieve 15 credits of Integrated Marketing Communications within that total will be awarded the Postgraduate Certificate in Marketing Studies;


· Postgraduate Diploma in Marketing Communications and Advertising: 120 credits, which must include 30 credits constituted by successful completion of Integrated Marketing Communications and Advertising Strategy and Planning.
· The Master’s degree itself requires a minimum of180 credits, i.e. successful completion of all modules.

In some instances, the Certificate or Diploma may be the final award, and Certificates and Diplomas may be offered to students who only complete specified parts of a Master’s degree.  The awards available are detailed in Section A.

The duration of the course is one calendar year, delivered as a full time mode of attendance. The field structure is outlined in Table 1 overleaf.

Table 1: Field Structure
	Module Title
	Module code
	Module level/ type
	Credits
	Total hours directed learning
	Min hours

self study
	Total hours learning
	Means of assessment

	Integrated Marketing Communications 
	BMM018
	L7/Core
	15
	44
	106
	150
	Assignment

	Advertising Strategy and Planning
	BMM031
	L7/Core
	15
	44
	106
	150
	Assignment

	Public Relations
	BMM302
	L7/Core
	15
	44
	106
	150
	Assignment

	Global Marketing Management
	BMM017
	L7/Core
	15
	44
	106
	150
	Assignment/

Examination

	Strategic Brand Management
	BMM015
	L7/Core
	15
	44
	106
	150
	Assignment/ Examination

	Buyer 

Behaviour
	BMM005
	L7/Core
	15
	44
	106
	150
	Assignment

	Market 

Research
	BMM002
	L7/Core
	15
	44
	106
	150
	Assignment/ Examination

	Data

Analysis
	BMM019
	L7/Core
	15
	44
	106
	150
	Assignment

	Planning Your Career in Marketing and Communications
	BMM016
	L7/Core
	7.5
	22
	53
	75
	Assignment

	Research 

Methods
	BMM032
	L7/Core
	7.5
	22
	53
	75
	Research Proposal

	Dissertation


	BMM012
	L7/Core
	45
	7.5
	442.5
	450
	Dissertation

	Grand totals
	
	
	180
	450.5
	1349.5
	1800
	


Progression to the Dissertation Stage of Masters Degrees

The masters degree consists of two stages: first, a set of taught modules and second, an independent research project and dissertation. In order to be awarded the degree, candidates must successfully complete and achieve the pass mark, subject to compensation rules and retake opportunities, in all taught modules and the dissertation.

The research project and dissertation stage normally follows successful completion of all taught modules, although preparatory work on the research project normally begins prior to the completion of the taught modules. A student who fails to achieve a pass mark for all taught modules, subject to compensation rules and after retake opportunities, will not normally be allowed to submit the dissertation, even though a pass mark in the dissertation module would lead to a higher award. (Even if a student has accumulated sufficient credits for the award of a postgraduate certificate – 60 credits, s/he will not normally be allowed to submit a dissertation in order to achieve the award of a postgraduate diploma – 120 credits.)

If a student has not successfully completed and passed all taught modules, the Programme Assessment Board will normally terminate that student’s registration.

If a student has failed to accumulate at least 60 credits in the taught modules at the first attempt, the Programme Assessment Board will normally advise the student to defer completion and submission of the dissertation, in order to provide time for the student to concentrate her/his efforts towards the successful completion of the outstanding taught module credits.

F.
FIELD REFERENCE POINTS

The main reference point is the QAA Benchmark Statement for Master’s Awards in Business and Management. The master’s award conforms to the Type 1 model.


G.
TEACHING AND LEARNING STRATEGIES

In a one-year full-time programme such as this, the acquisition of both the breadth and depth of marketing communications knowledge in conjunction with the appropriate level of knowledge of general marketing concepts requires flexibility in learning styles on the part of the students and flexibility in the opportunities for learning provided by the University. Key resources for students include:

· tutor led learning in formal lectures and classroom activities

· independent self-study hours

· study group discussions and exercises outside of the classroom

· individual preparation of case materials and exercises

· the cohort

· case materials and exercises

· Learning Resources Centre

· personal consultation with lecturers

· the StudySpace online Learning Management System including discussion groups and chat rooms

· guest speakers from the fields of marketing communications and marketing.

The Course team will facilitate learning by providing structures and support for the process. Lecturers direct learning by identifying appropriate reading, case materials, exercises and topics or scenarios for class discussion. They also lead discussion, to ensure that key learning points are acquired. Lecturers will also use StudySpace as a means of classroom support by making available materials and for communicating with students.

Students are expected to use study groups (of 5-6 members) as a central vehicle for learning. The groups are intended to accelerate learning by providing a forum for sharing experience and insight between students from diverse backgrounds, to encourage team working, and to provide the motivation to complete an intellectually challenging and personally stressful programme. The StudySpace Learning Management system will be used to support communication within study groups.


H.
ASSESSMENT STRATEGIES

The structure of the programme is designed to provide students with knowledge of the academic bases of marketing communications within an appropriate framework to develop their competencies in the applications of marketing communications to achieve marketing objectives. In addition, the programme provides students with the skills required for success as a manager working in the area of marketing communications. Hence, the assessment regulations require that students demonstrate the acquisition of skills and knowledge and that they research and report in depth on a specific marketing communications problem.

The overall philosophy of assessment for this programme is to ensure that students are capable of demonstrating the intellectual rigour commensurate with a master’s programme of this nature.  This will be achieved through assessment of the broad foundation of skills and knowledge in the area of marketing communications and marketing, and the analytical, technical, evaluative and consultative skills required.  Assessment will take a variety of forms and is designed to meet specific aims of individual subjects.  Assessment will include a mixture of assignments, tests and examinations.  Assessments will be based on theoretical, case study and real life issues; are assigned both individually and to groups, and work is expected in essay, report or presentation form.  Scheduled assignments will be submitted during and /or after the module is completed.


I.
ENTRY QUALIFICATIONS
Typical entry qualifications set for entrants to the programme are:

· a good bachelor’s degree or equivalent qualification, normally at upper second class honours level or equivalent


· an ability to demonstrate the motivation and potential for study at master’s level.

In addition, international students whose first language is not English shall normally be required to possess a recognised English language qualification, i.e.:

· British Council International English Language Testing Service (IELTS) test with an overall score of 7.0, or the equivalent TOEFL test score. 

Candidates with lower scores than indicated above will not normally be considered. 


J.
CAREER OPPORTUNITIES

Completion of the MA in Marketing Communications and Advertising will prepare students for entry to mid-level roles in a variety of organisational settings and sectors within the overall marketing communications industry, such as advertising, public relations, sales promotion, direct marketing or sponsorship.


K.
INDICATORS OF QUALITY

Kingston Business School is recognised by the Chartered Institute of Marketing as an accredited study centre for the provision of Continuing Professional Development. It is also recognised by the Market Research Society as an accredited study centre.

L.
APROVED VARIENTS FROM THE PCF
None

	LEARNING OUTCOMES
	BMM018
	BMM031
	BMM302
	BMM015
	BMM017
	BMM005
	BMM002
	BMM019
	BMM016
	BMM032
	BMM012

	Demonstrate an understanding of the roles of marketing communications and advertising, and appraise these roles within the marketing and general business environment
	FS
	FS
	FS
	FS
	FS
	F
	
	
	FS
	
	FS

	Critically reflect upon and demonstrate an advanced level of understanding of the theoretical bases relevant to marketing communications and advertising decisions
	FS
	FS
	FS
	
	
	FS
	
	
	
	
	FS

	Demonstrate a critical understanding of the methodological issues relevant to the main forms of marketing communications including advertising, and the ability to apply this knowledge to the analysis and evaluation of marketing communications problems
	FS
	FS
	FS
	
	
	FS
	
	
	
	
	FS

	Demonstrate proficiency in the application of integrated marketing communications, including advertising, to achieve marketing objectives
	FS
	FS
	FS
	F
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Understand the importance of personal and professional development in the context of a rapidly changing business environment, and to critically reflect upon their own performance and behaviour
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	FS
	
	

	Think in a critically reflective and creative manner
	FS
	FS
	FS
	FS
	FS
	FS
	FS
	FS
	FS
	FS
	FS

	Analyse and solve complex problems
	FS
	FS
	FS
	FS
	FS
	FS
	FS
	FS
	FS
	FS
	FS

	Organise and synthesise complex information.
	FS
	FS
	FS
	FS
	FS
	FS
	FS
	FS
	FS
	FS
	FS

	Evaluate business problems and processes and to generate and evaluate solutions
	FS
	
	
	
	FS
	
	FS
	
	
	
	FS

	Present ideas and conclusions, both orally and in written form
	FS
	FS
	FS
	FS
	FS
	FS
	FS
	FS
	FS
	FS
	FS

	Work effectively in conjunction with others
	FS
	FS
	FS
	FS
	FS
	FS
	FS
	FS
	
	
	

	Recognise and respond to the relationships between different functions within business organisations
	
	
	
	F
	FS
	
	
	
	F
	
	

	Demonstrate a critical understanding of a variety of mathematical and statistical techniques, and to discriminate between techniques appropriate to the solution of marketing communications problems
	
	
	
	
	
	F
	FS
	FS
	
	
	

	Select and use appropriate IT tools for the solution of marketing communications problems
	
	
	
	
	
	
	F
	FS
	
	
	

	Demonstrate clarity of problem definition and scope; critical evaluation of a focused review of relevant literature; discussion of appropriate methodology; proficiency in analysis and interpretation of data and the ability to synthesise material in making relevant conclusions and recommendations, via the dissertation.
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	FS
	FS


Key: F = Formatively assessed; S = Summatively assessed.



* = Integrated Marketing Communications Module code not yet assigned
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